No. 20-15568

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MACKENZIE BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
No. 2:17-cv-03536-GMS (Hon. G. Murray Snow)

BRIEF OF NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AND 31 ADDITIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

HUTCHINSON BLACK AND COOK LLC NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

John C. Clune

Daniel D. Williams

Colleen M. Koch

Matthew A. Simonsen

Sim

921 Walnut Street, Suite 200 11 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800

Boulder, CO 80302 Washington, DC 20036 Telephone: (303) 442-6514 Telephone: (202) 588-5180

clune@hbcboulder.com spatel@nwlc.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Additional Amici Listed on Next Page

ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE

American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees

Athlete Ally

Atlanta Women for Equality

Chicago Foundation for Women

Clearinghouse on Women's Issues

Desiree Alliance

Feminist Majority Foundation

Harvard Law School Gender Violence Program

In Our Own Voice: National Black Women's Reproductive Justice Agenda

International Action Network for Gender Equity & Law (IANGEL)

Lawyers Club of San Diego

Legal Aid at Work

NARAL Pro-Choice America

National Association of Commissions for Women

National Association of Social Workers (NASW)

National Association of Women Lawyers

National Center for Transgender Equality

National Crittenton

National Network to End Domestic Violence

Case: 20-15568, 04/04/2022, ID: 12411604, DktEntry: 47, Page 3 of 29

National Organization for Women Foundation

National Women's Political Caucus

NIWAP, Inc.

Nurses for Sexual and Reproductive Health

Reproaction

SIECUS

SisterReach

The Women's Law Center of Maryland

Women Lawyers On Guard Inc.

Women's Bar Association of the District of Columbia

Women's Bar Association of the State of New York

Women's Law Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	. iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	. vi
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> 'S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OFF-CAMPUS SEXUAL HARASSMENT POSES A THREAT TO THOUSANDS OF STUDENTS	3
A. Sexual Harassment in Schools is a Widespread and Systemic Problem Leading to Adverse Educational Impacts	
B. Most Sexual Harassment Against College Students Occurs Off Campu Because Most College Students Live Off Campus	
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY'S NARROW INTERPRETATION IS AT ODDS WITH THE PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF TITLE IX.	8
A. The Panel's Decision Ignores the Reality that Schools, Including the University, Exercise Significant Control Over Some Off-Campus Housing	10
B. The Panel's Decision Will Leave Many Student Survivors Without Critical Civil Rights Protections	12
C. The Panel's Decision Creates Perverse Incentives for Schools and Sweeps Too Broadly	15
D. Reversing the Panel's Decision Will Not Inappropriately Expand Funding Recipients' Liability Under Title IX	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Γ	C	R	
\cup_{Γ}	S.	· '	U

Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999)8-9, 1	12-13, 18
Doe ex rel. Doe v. Coventry Bd. of Educ., 630 F.Supp.2d 226 (D. Conn. 2009)	13
Doe v. E. Haven Bd. of Educ., 200 F.App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
Farmer v. Kan. State Univ., No. 16-CV-2256-JAR-GEB, 2017 WL 980460 (D. Kan. Mar. 14, 2017)	17
Farmer v. Kan. State Univ., 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	
Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley, 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	8
Hall v. Millersville Univ., 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022)	15, 18
Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.W. 167 (2005)	8, 14
Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)	
Kinsman v. Fla. State Univ. Bd. of Trs., No. 4:15CV235-MW/CAS, 2015 WL 11110848 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2015)	
L.E. v. Lakeland Joint Sch. Dist. #272, 403 F.Supp.3d 888 (D. Idaho 2019)	
N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	8
RULES	
Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bonnie Fisher et al., <i>The Sexual Victimization of College Women</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice (2000)	4
Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, <i>Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout</i> , 18 J. Coll. Student Retention: Research, Theory & Prac. 234 (2016)	5

the AAU Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual Misconduct (2020)	4
Jon Marcus, More Colleges and Universities Outsource Services to For-Profit Companies, Hechinger Report (Jan. 8, 2021)	7
Know Your IX, The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout (2021)	5-6, 18
Off-Campus Housing, Univ. of Ariz., https://offcampus.arizona.edu/ (last visited Mar. 23, 2022)	7
On-Campus Housing, Univ. of Ariz., https://global.arizona.edu/international-students/campus-housing (last visited Mar. 23, 2022)	7
Rochelle Sharpe, How Much Does Living Off-Campus Cost? Who Knows?, N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2016)	6, 10
Student Code of Conduct, Ariz. Bd. of Regents Policy No. 5-308 (2020)	10-11
Taylor D. Molstad et al., Sexual Assault as a Contributor to Academic Outcomes in University: A Systematic Review, Trauma Violence Abuse (2021)	5
